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Decision Tree
The decision tree is vital in the process of making decisions. It communicates in a better way by visualizing the information under consideration (de Ville, 2013). An interpreter can decide on a set of choice under uncertainty conditions. The decision tree provides a framework for establishing the expected value of every alternative at the disposal of a decision maker. The option that has the highest payoff is the best choice from a set of choices. The decision tree is arranged in chronological order from left to right as decisions and events occur (de Ville, 2013). Thus, the steps o the left precedes the actions on the right. 
The Process of Developing a Decision Tree
The steps in developing a decision tree assume a chronological order in decision making. The three levels are explained below. 
Step 1
The first step is determining the costs and returns that a decision brings and ascertaining the probability of each course of action. In the capital budgeting decisions, the expected returns are determined by the use of approaches such as net present value or the internal rate of return (Zebda, 2011). The methods give the expected returns of the set of choices. The probabilities are determined by the risk associated with the choice. The probabilities add up to one on every instance of decision making. 
Step 2 
The next step is drawing the decision tree. While drawing the tree, the squares represent the decisions while the circles illustrate uncertainty.  The number of circles and squares depends on the number of choices and the possible outcomes.  It is essential to ensure that all possible outcomes are considered and included in this stage (Zebda, 2011). The possible outcomes of the uncertainties of the probabilistic events are indicated on the paths towards the right away from the nodes. Triangles mean the end of a path in the process of decision. 
Step 3 
This stage involves evaluating the tree values. The calculations start from right back to the left. The expected values are calculated by multiplying the outcomes value with their probabilities (de Ville, 2013). 
My Set of Choices on Investment
I have two types of washing detergent (X and Y) that I intend to provide in the market. However, before launching the products into the market, I have to test the market and identify whether to introduce or abandon the products. The two detergents will carry equal weight when conducting the market acceptability test. However, the products have different cost of production. Thus, they have unequal returns.
The cost of the test is $500 with 70% chances of success.  Both detergent X and Y have 80% chances of succeeding the test. Detergent X annual return is expected to be $250,000 while the yearly return of detergent Y is $200,000. The returns are expected to be realized over five years. If the test succeeds, detergent X will involve an initial cost of $10,000 while developing detergent Y will incur an initial cost of $7000. The level of interest rate is 10%.


Figure 1: Decision Tree


Calculating the net present value at 10%:
	Detergent X
	
	
	Detergent Y
	

	Year
	Cash flow 
	
	Year
	Cash flow

	0
	-10,000
	
	0
	-7000

	1
	250,000
	
	1
	200000

	2
	250,000
	
	2
	200000

	3
	250,000
	
	3
	200000

	4
	250,000
	
	4
	200000

	5
	250,000
	
	5
	200000

	NVP
	$1,363.62 
	
	
	$1,181.81 


Calculating from right to left;
Detergent X = $1,363.62*0.8*0.7 = $763.63
Detergent Y = $1,181.81*0.8*0.7 = $661.81
In this case, detergent X is more profitable than detergent Y. Thus, I should consider launching detergent X. However, with enough capital, both detergents promises positive returns since their net present value are positive. Therefore, investing in both will be equally profitable. 
The decision tree is used alongside other techniques in determining the best alternative. This is attributable to the payoffs that the other options are expected to bring to the decision maker. One of the techniques used is the net present of value. The approach is used in evaluating the expected returns. The method considers the concept of time value of money and future cash flows are determined regarding their present value (de Ville, 2013). The projects with the positive net present are accepted. However, in mutually exclusive alternatives, the decision with the highest expected net present value is preferred. 


Conclusion
Decision analysis gives a structure that guides systematic thinking on a set of choices. The decisions trees provide a conceptual framework and make the process of decision making easier. The decision tree facilitates careful consideration of the choices as well as anticipating for the consequences and outcome. This opposed to arbitrarily making choices under time constraint social pressure that interfere with the quality of decision made. 
In most cases, capital budgeting among the organizations makes use of decision trees alongside other project appraisal techniques. Determining the expected values involves considering the time value of money that a decision intends to incur or generate.  The probabilities are used on possible occurrences due to the uncertainty of events. Thus, the possibility takes into consideration the degree of risk associated with an incident. 
Most importantly, the shapes in the decision tree have different meanings while developing a decision tree. When developing tree, events, and decisions run from left to right. However, when calculating the value of choices, it is done from right to left.
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